# **CLARK COUNTY** STAFF REPORT

**DEPARTMENT:** Public Works / Transportation

DATE: April 19, 2016

**REQUESTED ACTION:** Adopt the attached resolution to establish a temporary speed zone on Highway 99 from NE 63rd Street to 78th Street from May 16, 2016 through the duration of the Clark Regional Wastewater District sewer replacement project or November 30, 2016, whichever occurs first.

> <u>X</u> Consent \_\_\_\_\_ Hearing \_\_\_\_\_ County Manager

#### **PUBLIC WORKS GOALS:**

- Provide safe and efficient transportation systems in Clark County
  Create and maintain a vibrant system of parks, trails and green spaces
- Continue responsible stewardship of public funds
- Promote family-wage job creation and economic development to support a thriving community
- Maintain a healthy, desirable quality of life
- Increase partnerships and foster an engaged, informed community
- Cultivate a nimble, responsive work force
- Make Public Works a great place to work

# BACKGROUND

Clark Regional Wastewater District is replacing sewer pipes and laterals along the east side of Highway 99 from NE 63rd Street to NE 78th Street and one crossing of Highway 99 at Repass Road. As such, traffic will be shifted west between the intersections to allow room for crews to work. A reduced speed limit in the construction zone will help provide a safer working environment for the contractors, as well as the traveling public.

# COUNCIL POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.

#### ADMINISTRATIVE POLICY IMPLICATIONS None.

#### **COMMUNITY OUTREACH**

All community outreach has been completed by Clark Regional Wastewater District

# **BUDGET IMPLICATIONS**

YES	NO	
X		Action falls within existing budget capacity.
	X	Action falls within existing budget capacity but requires a change of purpose within
		existing appropriation
	X	Additional budget capacity is necessary and will be requested at the next supplemental.
		If YES, please complete the budget impact statement. If YES, this action will be
		referred to the county council with a recommendation from the county manager.

PW 16-044

#### **BUDGET DETAILS**

Local Fund Dollar Amount	N/A
Grant Fund Dollar Amount	N/A
Account	N/A
Company Name	N/A

DISTRIBUTION: Board staff will post all staff reports to The Grid. <u>http://www.clark.wa.gov/thegrid/</u>

Carolyn Henges, PE Transportation Division Manager

APPROVED:\_

CLARK COUNTY, WASHINGTON BOARD OF COUNTY COUNCILORS

DATE: 4/19/16 50, 088-110 SR#\_\_

APPROVED: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Mark McCauley, Acting County Manager

DATE:

Heath H. Henderson, PE Public Works Director/County Engineer



PW16-044

# RESOLUTION NO. 2016-04-10

A **RESOLUTION** to install a temporary 25 MPH zone on Highway 99 from NE 63<sup>rd</sup> Street to NE 78<sup>th</sup> Street for the duration of the Clark Regional Wastewater District sewer replacement project.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has legislative jurisdiction over specific traffic operations, including designating roadway or specific lanes which vehicular traffic can and cannot proceed; and

WHEREAS, establishment of the attached traffic control is deemed advisable and in the best interest and safety of the traveling public; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has determined that adoption of this resolution for a temporary speed zone provides a general public benefit and will sunset upon completion of the Clark Regional Wastewater District sewer replacement project but no later than the sunset date, now therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND RESOLVED by the County Council of Clark County, State of Washington, that the following road be established with the following speed limits temporarily:

<u>A speed of 25 MPH</u> on Highway 99 from NE 63<sup>rd</sup> Street to NE 78<sup>th</sup> Street. The modified speed limit will be in effect until the end of road construction but no later than November 30, 2016.

AND,

THE WASHINGTON STATE PATROL is requested to enforce the provisions of this resolution

THE SHERIFF OF CLARK COUNTY is directed to enforce the provisions of this resolution.

THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS is directed to erect and maintain the necessary signs in accordance with the Uniform Standards adopted by the Washington State Secretary of Transportation at both ends of Highway 99 with the modified speed limit.

Dated this <u>19</u> day of <u>APR</u>, 2016.

Attest:

BOARD OF COUNTY COUNCILORS FOR CLARK COUNTY, WASHINGTON

Marc Boldt, Chair

Resolution-1

Jeanne E. Stewart, Councilor

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY: Anthony F. Golik Prosecuting Attorney

By: Cherte

Christopher Horne Deputy Prosecuting Attorney Julie Olson, Councilor

David Madore, Councilor

Tom Mielke, Councilor

